## CITY OF VINELAND

## RESOLUTION NO. 2018-293

## RESOLUTION RATIFYING AND CONFIRMING THE REAPPOINTMENT OF BRIAN MYERS AS CITY ENGINEER

WHEREAS, on May 26, 2018 the Mayor of the City of Vineland appointed Brian Myers to the position of municipal engineer for the City of Vineland for the period of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2018, which appointment was ratified and confirmed by City Council upon the adoption of Resolution 2015-211; and

WHEREAS, Brian Myers, P.E. No. 24GE04375300 remains qualified as a licensed professional engineer of the State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Anthony Fanucci has re-appointed Brian Myers as the City Engineer for the City of Vineland, subject to the ratification and confirmation of City Council; and

WHEREAS, City Council concurs with the recommendation of the Mayor.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that the action of the Mayor of the City of Vineland in re-appointing Brian Myers, P.E. as City Engineer for the City of Vineland effective July1, 2018 to June 30, 2021 in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:9-140 be and the same is hereby ratified and confirmed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 45:8-43, the Clerk of the City of Vineland shall file with the Secretary-Director of the State Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors the name of Brian Myers, P.E. as municipal engineer designated, appointed or employed by the City of Vineland.

Adopted:	
	President of Council
ATTEST:	
	<u>.</u>
City Clerk	